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Staff Brief


Comes Now the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (Staff) and for its Brief, respectfully states:


1.
On June 18, 2004, the Commission held a hearing in the above-captioned case.  Upon a review of the evidence presented by the parties at hearing, the Staff has identified two issues that require a resolution by the Commission.  First, Staff believes that the disputed amount of $2,099.96 incurred by Sara Chappelow at her 4024 Prospect residence is not owed by Mr. Dudley and that Missouri Gas Energy (MGE) improperly transferred tenant Chappelow’s debt to landlord James Dudley.   Second, MGE properly disconnected gas service of Mr. Dudley at 4231 Tracy on July 30, 2002 because of the past due amount of $305.54 owed by Mr. Dudley at his Tracy residence and not because of any owed amount transferred from the Prospect rental property.  

Facts

2.
Upon the application for new gas service by a person identified as Sara Chappelow, MGE initiated an order for gas service at 4024 Prospect on September 26, 2000.  (Tr. 212, lines 4-7)   MGE accepted Sara Chappelow into the level payment program and accepted payments on Ms. Chappelow’s account of $12.00, $66.00, and $80.34 respectively on November 2, 2000, December 5, 2000, and January 4, 2001. (Russo Direct, p. 4)  The $80.34 payment was made by check signed by a payor identified as Margaret Williams (Tr. 214, line 16) On or about April 26, 2001, MGE turned off Ms. Chappelow’s gas service due to the non-payment of a past due debt of $2,099.96. (Tr. 214-215)  Mr. Dudley, the owner and landlord of 4024 Prospect, does not know Sara Chappelow and believes that he leased the property to a person named Diane during the period that Sara Chappelow incurred the $2,099.96 debt owed to MGE.  Mr. Dudley did not have a written lease agreement with his lessor named Diane.  (Tr. 65-68)    Mr. Dudley never resided at 4024 Prospect and was never a member of Diane’s household.  (Tr. 76, lines 16-20)  Mr. Dudley took out gas service in his name at 4024 Prospect during the period from August 3, 2001 through April 17, 2002 and incurred a debt of $104.63.  (Bolden Rebuttal, p. 8)(Ex. 7, p. 6)   Mr. Dudley does not dispute his bill for $104.63.  (Tr. 59)  On June 25, 2002, the account balance from 4024 Prospect of $2,204.59 (sum of $2,099.96 and $104.63) was transferred to Mr. Dudley’s account at 4231 Tracy.  (Bolden Rebuttal, p.7)   Because there is no dispute over the $104.63 incurred by Mr. Dudley at 4024 Prospect, Staff  addresses only the disputed amount of $2,099.96 that was incurred by Sara Chappelow and transferred to Mr. Dudley.

3.
MGE transferred the un-collectable amount of $2,099.96 owed by Sara Chappelow to Mr. Dudley’s account on the belief that he “…had the benefit of use of the service provided to the structure at 4024 Prospect during the cold winter of 2000-2001”.  (Bolden Rebuttal, p. 8)   In its Answer, MGE cites Section 3.02 on Sheet No. R-19 of its tariff as its authority for transferring the Prospect debt and discontinuing Mr. Dudley’s gas service to 4231 Tracy.  (MGE Answer para.’s 5 and 8).   Section 3.02 states:

Company shall not be required to commence supplying gas service if at the time of application, the applicant, or any member of applicant’s household (who has received benefit from previous gas service), is indebted to Company for such gas service previously supplied at the same premises or any former premises until payment of such indebtedness shall have been made.  This provision cannot be avoided by substituting an application for service at the same or at a new location signed by some other member of the former customer’s household or by any other person acting for or on behalf of such customer.

In order to expedite service to a customer moving from one location to another, Company may provide service at the new location before all bills and charges are paid for service at the prior location.  Company reserves the right to transfer any unpaid amount from prior service(s) to a current service account.  Such transferred bills are then subject to the provisions of Sections 7.07 and 7.08 herein.


Sara Chappelow’s past debt of $2,099.96 at 4024 Prospect is not owed by landlord Dudley and was improperly transferred to Mr.Dudley’s account

4.
By both MGE tariff and Commission rule definitions of “customer”, Sara Chappelow and not James Dudley was the “customer” responsible for gas service at 4024 Prospect during the period in question. MGE tariff Section 1.04, Sheet R-6, defines customer as “A person or legal entity responsible for payment for service except one denoted as a guarantor.  The term customer is also used to refer to an applicant for gas service.”   Commission rule 4 CSR 240-13.015(D) states a “Customer means a person or legal entity responsible for payment for service except one denoted as a guarantor.”  Because MGE 1) accepted Sara Chappelow’s application for new gas service at 4024 Prospect, 2) turned on gas service, 3) placed her on a level payment plan, 4) accepted three payments on her account, and 5) finally disconnected Ms. Chappelow, the actions of MGE clearly demonstrate that Sara Chappelow, or the person representing herself to MGE as Sara Chappelow, is the “customer” responsible to MGE for gas service at 4024 Prospect from October 3, 2000 to April 26, 2001 in the amount of $2,099.96.  Under the facts presented in this case, Mr. Dudley is not the responsible “customer” of MGE according to its tariff and Commission rule.    Because MGE has produced no evidence that Mr. Dudley was a guarantor of Ms. Chappelow, MGE has no authority by tariff or Commission rule to transfer Ms. Chappelow’s past debt to Mr. Dudley’s account. 

5.
MGE has no policy of transferring the past due debt of a tenant to a landlord.  (Tr. 219, lines 1-5)  Indeed, the western district court of appeals has held “there is no statutory authority in Missouri enabling a utility to charge subsequent customers for the unpaid bills of previous customers”.  State of Missouri ex rel. Imperial Utility Corporation v. Borgmann and Public Service Commission of the State of Missouri, 664 S.W.2d 215,218 (Mo. App. 1983).


Missouri case law is clear and on point.  MGE has no statutory authority permitting it to charge Mr. Dudley with the unpaid bill of its previous customer, Sara Chappelow.  Because Mr. Dudley came after Ms. Chappelow at 4024 Prospect, took out gas service in his name and incurred a bill for $104.63, MGE’s actions to collect from Mr. Dudley the past debt of Sara Chappelow are without any legal authority. 

6.
MGE argues that because Mr. Dudley, as the owner of 4024 Prospect, received a “benefit and use of gas service” from the service of Sara Chappelow, its tariff Section 3.02 permits it to collect Ms. Chappelow’s past debt from Mr. Dudley. (para. 3 supra)  However, in previous cases before the Commission to determine the liability for utility charges of an unnamed person to the account, the Commission has applied a “use and benefit” analysis.  An unnamed person must receive “benefit and use of the service” sufficient to state a claim for relief in implied contract.  See Bowman v. The Gas Service Company, 27 P.S.C. (N.S.) 44 (1984) and Winkleman v. Associated Natural Gas Company, 27 P.S.C. (N.S.) 40 (1984).  According to Restatement of the Law, 2d Contracts, an implied contract is one where the intention of a party to make a contract may be implied:  “…intention to make a promise may be manifested …by implication from other circumstances, including course of dealing or usage of trade or course of performance.”
   Section 4 of the Restatement states  “A promise … may be inferred wholly or partly from conduct.”  No facts in this case show any conduct of Mr. Dudley that may infer an intent to benefit from Ms. Chappelow’s  gas service.   More so, any benefit that Mr. Dudley received from Ms. Chappelow’s gas service was un-intended. The “benefit” of heating 4024 Prospect through the winter bears no causal relationship or connection, direct or indirect, to Mr. Dudley’s conduct. 

7.    Even under MGE’s most favorable interpretation of its tariff, MGE must assume facts not in existence to sustain a claim against Mr. Dudley.   MGE must assume that 1) Mr. Dudley would have heated the vacant property had Ms. Chappelow not taken out service, 2) a vacant property must be heated during the winter, and 3) the actions of Mr. Dudley infer an intent to avail himself of the contract relationship between Ms. Chappelow and MGE.  Again, MGE has provided no evidence or facts that Mr. Dudley’s actions are related to either receiving or assisting - indirectly or otherwise, a “benefit” from the gas service that MGE provided its customer Sara Chappelow.  Mr. Dudley is not a participant in MGE’s relationship with Ms. Chappelow. Therefore, MGE’s leap of faith with non-existent facts cannot justify it charging Ms. Chappelow’s debt to Mr. Dudley under any colorable argument.

Mr. Dudley’s past due debt at 4231 Tracy caused the disconnection of service at 4231 Tracy

8.  Mr. Dudley’s gas service at 4231 Tracy was terminated on July 24, 2002 as a result of Mr. Dudley’s failure to pay his past due balance of $305.54 that he incurred at 4231 Tracy and not because of any amounts transferred from 4024 Prospect. (Bolden Rebuttal, p.7; Tr. 191, lines 2-4; Tr.205, lines 17-21; Tr. 208, lines 14-17; Ex. 7, p.8)

9.  In para. 8 of its Answer, MGE transferred the balance from 4024 Prospect to the 4231 Tracy account on June 25, 2002 and notified Mr. Dudley of the transfer and requested that he pay the indebtedness.  MGE states:

 “Discontinuance on the basis of this transfer is appropriate because Mr. Dudley, as owner of the property at 4024 Prospect, received substantial benefit and use of the service due to the fact that the premise he owned was heated during the time period in question and was thus protected from the extremely cold temperatures that occurred during this period of time.”

The amount of the transfer from 4024 Prospect was the balance owed of $2,204.59 (the sum of the disputed amount of $2,099.96 owed by Sara Chappelow and the undisputed amount of $104.63 for service subsequently taken out by Mr. Dudley). 

10.  For the reasons stated above, the amount of $2,099.96 for gas service taken out by MGE customer Sara Chappelow is not owed or assignable by MGE to James Dudley.  MGE has no statutory authority to assign the debt of a previous customer (Chappelow) to a subsequent customer (Dudley).  Furthermore, such transfer of a third party debt by MGE to Mr. Dudley is a violation of MGE tariff Sections 3.02 and 1.04, and Commission rule 4 CSR 240-13.015(D).   

Wherefore the reasons stated in this Brief, the Staff recommends that the Commission issue an order: 

(1) finding the debt of  $2,099.96 for gas service at 4024 Prospect is owed by a person identified to MGE as its customer Sara Chappelow; and,

(2) directing MGE to cease collection efforts against James Dudley for the amount owed of $2,099.96.

Respectfully submitted,
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